loss of approximately $43.0 million, which have been recorded in the consolidated statements of net earnings and comprehensive income for
Fiscal 2019. The comprehensive loss is impacted by $31.0 million of charges related to the unwind of fair value adjustments of acquired assets
and $14.4 million of intangible amortization related to the purchase price accounting. During 2020 Q1, ADL generated revenues of approximately
$123.8 million and a net loss of approximately $8.8 million. The comprehensive loss is impacted by $6.5 million of intangible amortization related
to the purchase price accounting.

28 NFI GROUP INC. FIRST QUARTER 2020 REPORT

Appendix A - Acquisition of ADL

For the purposes of preparing the unaudited financial information of ADL presented below, adjustments have been made to the historical
financial statements of ADL to convert its financial statements prepared in accordance with UK GAAP to IFRS and to conform its accounting
policies and presentation to those used by the Company. The details of these adjustments are as presented in the following tables.

(Unaudited, U.S. dollars in thousands
unless noted)

UK GAAP
IFRS

Adjustments
IFRS

(GBP)

US Dollar
£1 = US
$1.2663

Fair Value
Adjustments

May 28, 2019
Opening
Balance

Sheet

Cash and contingent consideration 267,578 $ 338,834 338,834

NFI shares issued 27,552 34,888 34,888

Purchase price 295,130 373,723 373,723

Cash acquired 36,614 46,364 46,364

Net purchase price 258,516 327,359 327,359

Net assets acquired

Inventory 117,180 34,608 151,788 192,209 29,367 221,576

Accounts receivable 66,167 5,283 71,450 90,477 90,477

Prepaid expenses 8,243 (4,068) 4,175 5,287 5,287

Derivative financial instruments 3,972 (4,248) (276) (349) (349)

Property, plant and equipment 18,256 3,563 21,819 27,629 16,020 43,649

Right-of-use assets — 13,581 13,581 17,198 17,198

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (151,309) 14,989 (136,320) (172,622) (172,622)

Income taxes payable (1,286) (1,286) (1,628) (1,628)

Deferred revenues (1,565) (61,634) (63,199) (80,029) (80,029)

Lease liability (177) (13,941) (14,118) (17,877) (17,877)

Long-term debt (45,000) — (45,000) (56,984) (56,984)

Provisions (5,871) — (5,871) (7,434) (7,434)

Deferred tax liabilities (1,211) 3,503 2,292 2,902 (44,636) (41,734)

Net tangible assets acquired 7,399 (8,364) (965) (1,221) 751 (470)

Trade names 43,181 43,181

Patent and licenses 22,287 22,287

Customer relationships 123,844 123,844

Backlog of sales orders 14,689 14,689

Identifiable intangible assets acquired 204,001 204,001

Goodwill acquired 134,210 124,462

The goodwill acquired is largely attributable to NFI’s opportunity to grow its geographical footprint, diversify its product offering and
take leading positions in new markets. This goodwill is not expected to be deductible for tax purposes.  Management continues to assess
and value the purchase price allocation and as such remains subject to adjustments that could arise as a result of new information that